Team Code: 2468

28TH STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT COMPETITION, 2023

IN THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS



GENERAL LIST NO. 303, YEAR 2023

THE CASE CONCERNING MOUNTAIN GORILLAS AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT

ARINGUV

(APPLICANT)

V.

REPLOMUTÉ

(RESPONDENT)

-WRITTEN SUBMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT-

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES			
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS			
QUESTIONS PRESENTED11			
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION			
STATEMENT OF FACTS			
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 15			
ARGUMENTS 16			
I. The Failure of Replomuté to Prepare an EIA Regarding the Oil-Related Activities Violates International Law			
A. The Lenoir Corporation's omissions are attributable to Replomuté			
B. Replomuté violates its obligations for EIA under the Espoo Convention 17			
 Replomuté breaches its independent obligations to conduct an EIA under Article 2(3) Espoo Convention			
a. Replomuté is the Party of origin under Article 1(ii) Espoo Convention 17			
 Replomuté's oil-related activities are likely to cause significant adverse transboundary impacts			
2. Alternatively, Replomuté cannot discharge its EIA obligation by relying on the DRI's insufficient EIA			
a. The DRI's EIA lacks post-project analysis			
b. The DRI's EIA needs to be revised in light of additional information on the impacts of oil-related activities			
3. Aringuv can require Replomuté to fulfill its obligations under the Espoo Convention			
C. Replomuté violates its obligations for ElA under CIL			

1. Replomuté breaches its independent obligations to conduct an EIA under CIL 24
 Alternatively, Replomuté cannot discharge its CIL obligation by relying on the DRI's insufficient EIA
a. The DRI's prior EIA is insufficient in content
b. The DRI's EIA lacks further environmental monitoring
 II. Replomuté Is Directly Liable for Violating the Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals ("CMS") and the Convention on Biological Diversity ("CBD")
A. Replomuté breaches its obligations under the CMS
1. Gorilla is a migratory species under CMS Appendix I
2. Replomuté breachs its obligations under the CMS
B. Replomuté breached its obligations under the CBD
III. Replomuté Is Indirectly Liable for the DRI's Breach of the DRI's International Obligations
 A. Article 18 ARSIWA codifies CIL and applies when a State coerced another State with compelling economic pressure
 B. Replomuté used compelling economic pressure to force the DRI into allowing the oil-related activities to continue when relevant environmental impact was not addressed
C. But for Replomuté's coercion, the DRI would be liable for its violations of the CMS and the Gorilla Agreement
 D. Replomuté coerced the DRI with knowledge of the circumstances of the DRI's action
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

TREATIES AND CONVENTIONS

Agreement on the Conservation of Gorillas and Their Habitats, opened for signature June 1, 2008, U.N.T.S. 2425

Charter of the Organization of American States, art. 16, Arp. 30, 1948, 2 U.S.T. 239, 119 U.N.T.S. 3

Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context, opened for signature May 25, 1991, 1989 U.N.T.S.

Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 23, 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S. 333

Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, UN DocA/RES/56/83 (2001) annex art. 18

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, opened for signature May 23, 1969, 115 U.N.T.S.

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, art. 4 (1), 23 March 1976, 23 March 1976, 1 U.S.C. 113, 999 ICCPR 173

U.N. DOCUMENTS AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL DOCUMENTS

A. Res. 20/2131, the 1970 Friendly Relations Declaration builds on the 1965 Declaration on the Inadmissibility of Intervention in the Domestic Affairs of States and the Protection of Their Independence and Sovereignty, Dec. 21, 1965

A. HRC. Res. 27/21/Corr.1, Human rights and unilateral coercive measures (Oct. 3, 2014); A. HRC. Res. 45/5, Human rights and unilateral coercive measures (Oct. 12, 2020)

A. Res. 20/2131, Declaration on the Inadmissibility of Intervention in the Domestic Affairs of States and the Protection of Their Independence and Sovereignty, UNGA (Dec. 21, 1965)

A. Res. 29/3281, Charter of Economic Rights and Duties of States General, UNGA Res 3281 (Dec.12, 1974)

C.O.P. to the C.M.S. Res. 11.33, U.N. Doc. UNEP/CMS/Resolution 11.33 (Nov. 2014)

C.O.P. to the C.M.S. ScC-SC2. Doc.5. U.N. Doc. UNEP/CMS/ScC-SC2/Doc.5 (Jul. 2017)

C.O.P. to the C.M.S. Res. 11.33, U.N. Doc. UNEP/CMS/COP11/Doc.24.1.11/Rev.2 (Nov. 2014)

Council of the GRASP, U.N. Doc. UNEP/UNESCO/GRASP/COUNCIL.2/ 2 (Oct. 2012)

C.O.P. to the C.M.S. Conf.10.39, U.N. Doc. UNEP/CMS/Conf.10.39 (Aug. 2011)

C.O.P. to the C.M.S. Conf.10.2, U.N. Doc. UNEP/CMS/COP11/Doc.23.4.3.2 (Aug. 2014)

C.O.P. to the C.B.D. 14 INF/35, U.N Doc. CBD/COP/14/INF/35 (Oct. 2008)

Declaration on Principles of International Law concerning Friendly Relations and Cooperation among States in accordance with the Charter of the United Nations, UNGA Res 2625 (Oct. 24, 1970)

Office of the High Commissioner for Human Rights, *CCPR General Comment No. 24: Issues Relating to Reservations Made upon Ratification or Accession to the Covenant or the Optional Protocols thereto, or in Relation to Declarations under Article 41 of the Covenant, UN Human Rights Committee 6 (1994).*

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosn. & Herz. v. Serb.), Judgment, 2007 I.C.J. Rep. 208 (July 11)

Al Nashiri V. Poland, App. No. 28761/11, (July 24, 2014), https://hudoc.echr.coe.int/eng?i=001-146044

Barcelone Traction case (Belgium V. Spain), 1970 Judgment. I.C.J. Rep. 34 (July 11)

Chevron Corporation and Texaco Petroleum Company v. The Republic of Ecuador, PCA Case

No. 2009–23, Second Partial Award on Track II (Aug. 30, 2018)

Certain Iranian Assets case (Iran v. U.S.), Judge Robinson's 2023 separate opinion. I.C.J. Rep. 14

(July 11)

Corfu Channel Case (U.K. v. Alb.), Judgment, 1949 I.C.J. Rep. 22 (Dec. 15)

Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project (Hung. v. Slov.), Judgment, 1997 I.C.J. Rep. 7 (Sept. 25)

Gustav F W Hamester GmbH & Co KG v. Republic of Ghana, ICSID Case No. ARB/07/24, Award (June 18, 2010)

Jan de Nul N.V. and Dredging International N.V. v. Arab Republic of Egypt, ICSID Case No. ARB/04/13, Award (Nov. 6, 2008)

Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons, Advisory Opinion, 1996 I.C.J. Rep. 8 (July 8)

Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U. S.), Judgment. I.C.J. Rep. 14 (June 27)

Military and Paramilitary Activities in and against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U. S.), Judgment, 1986 I.C.J. Rep. 14 (June 27)

Pulp Mills on The River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay), Judgment, 2010 I.C.J. Rep. 14 (April 20)

Phosphates in Morocco (It. v. Fr.), Judgment, 1938 P.C.I.J. (ser. A/B) No. 74 (June 14)

Responsibilities and Obligations of States Sponsoring Persons and Entities with Respect to Activities in the Area, Case No. 17, Advisory Opinion of Feb. 1, 2011, ITLOS Rep. 10

Russia v. Turkey, PCA Case No. 1910-02, Award of the Tribunal (Nov. 11, 1912)

S.S. Lotus (Fr. v. Turk.), Judgment, 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7)

Trail Smelter (U.S. v. Can.), 3 R. Int'l Arb. Awards 1965 (1941)

United States Diplomatic and Consular Staff in Tehran (U.S. v. Iran), Judgment, 1980 I.C.J. Rep. 29 (May 24)

BOOKS

International Law Commission, Commentaries to the Draft Articles on Prevention of Transboundary Harm from Hazardous Activities (ILC eds., 2001)

James D. Fry, Attribution of Responsibility, in Principles of Shared Responsibility in International Law 98 (André Nollkaemper & Ilias Plakokefalos eds., 1 ed. 2014)

Mohammad Naseem, Saman Naseem, International Environmental Law (Roger Blanpain eds., 2021)

Oliver Dörr, Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties A Commentary, 161 and 314 (Kirsten Schmalenbach eds., 2011)

ARTICLES, JOURNALS, AND REPORTS

Adam R. Brandt, *Climate Impacts of Oil Extraction Increase Significantly with Oilfield Age*, 7 Nature Climate Change (2016)

Adedapo O. Adeola et. al., Crude oil exploration in Africa: socio-economic implications, environmental impacts, and mitigation strategies, 42 Environ Syst Decis 26 (2022)

Boopen Seetanah ET AL., *Investigating the impact of climate change on the tourism sector: evidence from a sample of island economies*, 74 Tourism Review (2018) Bayelsa State Oil and Environmental Commission, 2019)

Biodiversity Consultancy, A Cross-sector Guide for Implementing the Mitigation Hierarchy (2015)

Balmaseda MA ET AL., *Distinctive climate signals in reanalysis of global ocean heat content*, 40 Geophysical Research Letters (2013)

CMS, Migratory Species and Infrastructure (2020)

C. L. Bouvé, "Russia's liability in tort for Persia's breach of contract", 6 AJIL 389 (April 1912)

Comment to ARSIWA P 236 (3) Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts with Commentaries, UN Doc A/56/10 (Supp) Ch IV.E.2 (2001)

European Parliament legislative Res. 2021/0406 (Apr. 6, 2021)

Economic Commission for Europe, Current Policies, Strategies and Aspects of Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context (U. N., 1996)

Environmental Protection Agency, Understanding Oil Spills And Oil Spill Response (1999)

Ecological Networks and Corridors (IUCN eds. 2020)

FAO and UNEP, Global assessment of soil pollution: Report (Natalia R. Eugenio eds., 2021)

International Union for Conservation of Nature, Integrating Biodiversity Conservation into Oil & Gas Development (IUCN eds., 2003)

International Union for Conservation of Nature, Integrating Biodiversity Conservation into Oil & Gas Development (IUCN eds., 2003)

International Union for Conservation of Nature, Integrating Biodiversity Conservation into Oil & Gas Development (IUCN eds., 2003)

International Energy Agency, Emissions from Oil and Gas Operations in Net Zero Transitions (IEA, 2023)

International Union for Conservation of Nature, Guidelines for Conserving Connectivity through International Union for Conservation of Nature, Biodiversity offsets:Views, experience, and the business case (IUCN eds. 2004)

Jiang Dawei ET AL., Elevated Atmospheric CO2 Impact on Carbon and Nitrogen Transformations and Microbial Community in Replicated Wetland, 8 Ecol Processes (2020)

James Crawford, State Responsibility: the General Part (1 ed. 2013)

Laffoley and Baxter, Explaining Ocean Warming: Causes, scale, effects and consequences, International Union for Conservation Nature (IUCN eds., 2016)

Mohamed Helal, On Coercion in International Law, SSRN Journal (2019)

Netherlands Commission for Environmental Assessment, Advisory Review of the Environmental and Social Impact Assessment for the East African Crude Oil Pipeline (EACOP) (Netherlands Commission for Environmental Assessment eds., 2019).

Ordinioha B, Brisibe S, The Human Health Implications of Crude Oil Spills in the Niger Delta, Nigeria: An Interpretation of Published Studies (Nigerian Medical Journal, 2013)

Parties to the Agreement Rome, Italy, Agreement on the Conservation of Gorillas and Their Habitats Action Plan, 7 (2008)

Robert D. Sloane, On the Use and Abuse of Necessity in the Law of State Responsibility, 106 Am. j. int. law 447 (2012)

The Republic Of Uganda, Annual Budget Performance Report FY 2015/16 (2016)

The Bayelsa State Oil and Environmental Commission, November 2019 Interim Report 5 (The Terry Z. Riley ET AL., *Impacts of Crude Oil and Natural Gas Developments on Wildlife and*

Wildlife Habitat in the Rocky Mountain Region, Technical Review, August 2012

The International Council on Clean Transportation, Carbon Intensity of Crude Oil in Europe (The International Council on Clean Transportation eds., 2010)

UNEP, Environmental Assessment of Ogoniland Site Specific Fact Sheets, 2 (UNEP eds., 2011).

UNEP, Environmental Assessment of Ogoniland Site Specific Fact Sheets (UNEP eds., 2011)

UNEP, Infrastructural Development on The Great Apes (2002)

UNEP, A Global Perspective on the Impacts of Infrastructural Development on the Great Apes (Christian Nellemann and Adrian Newton eds., 2002)

UNEP/CMS, Concerted Action and CMS Gorilla Agreement in collaboration with the Great Apes Survival Project-GRASP (2008)

Von Schuckmann K ET AL., *An Imperative to Monitor Earth's Energy Imbalance, 6 Nature Climate Change* (2016)

World Wildlife Fund, Oil Exploration and Exploitation: the Potential Impacts on Mountain Gorillas, 2 (2013)

Yearbook of the International Law Commission, "Force majeure" and "Fortuitous event" as circumstances precluding wrongfulness: Survey of State practice, international judicial decisions and doctrine - study prepared by the Secretariat 65 (1978)

Yearbook of the International Law Commission, Eighth report on State responsibility by Mr. Roberto Ago, Special Rapporteur - the internationally wrongful act of the State, source of international responsibility (1979)

Zimmerman, D.M., Hardgrove, E., Sullivan, S. et al. Projecting the impact of an ebola virus outbreak on endangered mountain gorillas. Sci Rep 13 (2023)

Zhao Yanan ET AL., The Effects of Crude Oil on Microbial Nitrogen Cycling in Coastal Sediments (Environment Int. 2020)

MISCELLANEOUS

Summary Table, globalenergy.org, https://globalenergymonitor.org/projects/global-oil-infrastru cture-tracker/summary-tables (last visited Nov. 19, 2023)
